
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 12, 2018

REGULAR, 2/12/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 12, 2018, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 12, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 12, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 12th day of February 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 12, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award for (IFB 17-043/JW), Siphon Control
Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou at the Gulf Intracoastal
Waterway for Jefferson County to BDS Constructors, LLC dba MK
Constructors in the amount of $6,699,693.00. The execution of a
contract for this project is pending Texas General Land Office grant
application.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
001/JW), Term Contract for Lighting Supplies for Runway and Taxiway
at Jack Brooks Regional Airport with Airport Lighting Company and
blueglobes, llc for a fourth one (1) year renewal from March 6, 2018 to
March 5, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
006/JW), Term Contract for Marine Motor Fuel for Jefferson County
with C&I Oil Company, Inc. for a fourth one (1) year renewal from
March 27, 2018 to March 26, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, and execute Change Order No. 3 for (IFB 17-
008/JW), Cheek Phase V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements
(Grinder Pump and Force Main Installation) (TxCDBG No. 7216231)
with BDS Constructors, LLC dba MK Constructors for an increase of
(21) working days due to inclement weather conditions; bringing the
total number of working days for this project from (111) days to (132)
days. This project is funded by a Texas Community Development Block
Grant from The Texas Department of Agriculture.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a lease agreement with
Tower Communications, Inc. for the use of a transmission tower located
at 337 Pine Street, Port Neches, Texas 77651 (FCC# 1049415) for the
Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office at a cost of $2,435.00 per month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

6. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file an Amendment to the Rental Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and Golden Pass Products LLC to extend the
term for lease of office space.

Extend to December 2018

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 12, 2018

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Airport - replacement of mowing
deck.

510-7091-463-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $15,500.00

510-7091-463-3036 AVIATION FUEL $15,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - JP Pct. 2 - additional cost for
printer and supplies.

120-2043-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $2,000.00

120-2043-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

120-2043-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $2,000.00

120-2043-412-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve participation in the Public Assistance Alternative
Procedures for Direct Administrative Costs Pilot Program for Hurricane
Harvey. This allows the County to receive up to 5% in administrative
costs on the County's FEMA Public Assistance Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and approve applying for remaining FY 2014 VAWA funds to
be used for technology and equipment. Cost share is 71% with 29% local
match. Minimum request is $5,000.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills - check #442945 through checks #443244.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Receive and file executed Letter of Cooperative Agreement between the
Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and the Rape and Suicide Crisis
Center.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider authorizing the County Judge to execute a Project Cooperation
Agreement between Jefferson County and the Texas General Land
Office relating to Coastal Restoration Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution approving the application
for the Violence/Crimes Against Women grant from the Criminal Justice
Division for FYI September 1, 2018-August 31, 2019. Grant #1346621

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

15. Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2018, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

16. Execute, receive and file the allocated value of materials for Jefferson
County FY 2018 provided by TxDOT which is 2,457 cubic yards of
Mixed RAP (recycled asphaltic pavement) valued at $10/cy.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 12, 2018

17. Consider and possibly approve Overweight Vehicle Permit 01-OW-18
and attached Road Use Agreement to LLOX, L.L.C. for the
transportation of drilling rig equipment and supplies to and off location
on private road off of Lawhorn Road. This project is located in Precinct
4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS:

18. Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute
and receive and file a Service Extension Support Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and International Business Machines
Corporation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

19. Receive and file Modification of Intergovernmental Agreement between
Jefferson County, Texas and the U.S. Marshal Service to incorporate
Department of Labor Determination 2015-2017 Revision 5 dated
9/9/2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SET NEXT MEETING DATE, FEBRUARY 19TH, 2018, IS A COUNTY
HOLIDAY (PRESIDENT'S DAY)

Other Business:
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Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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February 7, 2018

Mr. Don Rao
Jefferson County Engineering Department
1149 Pearl Street, 5th Floor
Beaumont, Texas 77701

Re: Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou at the
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway for Jefferson County
Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Rao:

Bids were received on the Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou project on
January 9, 2018.  Three (3) complete bids were received.  A tabulation of the bids is attached to
this letter.  The base bids were as follows:

Contractor Base Bid

MK Constructors $6,699,693.20
Brystar Contracting, Inc. $9,214,836.00
Structural Assurance, LLC $10,097,097.10

The lowest bid was submitted by MK Constructors in the amount of $6,699,693.00.  The bids
have been reviewed and the bidder’s qualifications evaluated. Our evaluation of the
experience, reputation, and financial condition of MK Constructors indicates that they are
capable of completing the work required. Therefore, we recommend the award of the contract
for the construction of the Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou at the Gulf
Intracoastal Waterway to MK Constructors in the amount of $6,699,693.00.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

LJA ENGINEERING, INC.

Allen D. Sims, P.E.
Vice President
Water Resources/Public Works
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LINE
ITEM

ITEM
NO.

DESC
CODE

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL UNIT COST TOTAL
LINE
ITEM

1 100 001 PREPARING ROW (DITCH) AC 3.10 231,452.00$ 717,501.20$ 10,000.00$ 31,000.00$ 36,281.00$ 112,471.10$

2 110 001 EXCAVATION (DITCH) CY 14,048.00 9.00$ 126,432.00$ 10.00$ 140,480.00$ 30.00$ 421,440.00$

3 132 001 EMBANKMENT (TY D) CY 789.00 33.00$ 26,037.00$ 150.00$ 118,350.00$ 31.00$ 24,459.00$

4 164 001 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (DITCH) SY 6,304.00 1.00$ 6,304.00$ 2.00$ 12,608.00$ 18.00$ 113,472.00$ 1,133,472.00$ 4

5 400 001 EXCAVATION FOR SIPHON STRUCTURE CY 157.00 10.00$ 1,570.00$ 200.00$ 31,400.00$ 70.00$ 10,990.00$

6 400 002 EXCAVATION FOR ARTICULATED CONCRETE MAT CY 2,508.00 10.00$ 25,080.00$ 30.00$ 75,240.00$ 25.00$ 62,700.00$

7 400 003 CEMENT STABILIZED BACKFILL CY 315.00 149.00$ 46,935.00$ 200.00$ 63,000.00$ 97.00$ 30,555.00$

8 403 001 TEMPORARY SPECIAL SHORING SF 4,136.00 45.00$ 186,120.00$ 1.00$ 4,136.00$ 43.00$ 177,848.00$

9 500 001 MOBILIZATION LS 1.00 642,671.00$ 642,671.00$ 2,400,000.00$ 2,400,000.00$ 998,796.00$ 998,796.00$

10 618 001 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHELENE PIPE (36" HDPE) LF 32.00 238.00$ 7,616.00$ 700.00$ 22,400.00$ 1,517.00$ 48,544.00$

11 618 002 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHELENE PIPE (36" HDPE)(HDD METHOD) LF 6,520.00 583.00$ 3,801,160.00$ 750.00$ 4,890,000.00$ 1,026.00$ 6,689,520.00$

12 2000 001 FILTER FABRIC SF 18,564.00 0.25$ 4,641.00$ 0.50$ 9,282.00$ 4.00$ 74,256.00$

13 8000 001 DEWATERING LS 1.00 35,000.00$ 35,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 50,000.00$ 34,012.00$ 34,012.00$ 200,508.00$ 13

14 9000 001 ARTICULATED CONCRETE MATS (6") SY 2,046.00 63.00$ 128,898.00$ 140.00$ 286,440.00$ 98.00$ 200,508.00$ 137,640.00$ 14

15 9010 001 VINYL SHEET PILE (SG-425) SF 2,220.00 13.00$ 28,860.00$ 30.00$ 66,600.00$ 62.00$ 137,640.00$ 196,000.00$ 15

16 9010 002 VINYL SHEET PILE (SG-825) WITH WALE SYSTEM SF 3,500.00 14.00$ 49,000.00$ 40.00$ 140,000.00$ 56.00$ 196,000.00$ 263,352.00$ 16

17 9020 001 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT=9.0’)/ W STUB-OUT EA 8.00 34,096.00$ 272,768.00$ 40,000.00$ 320,000.00$ 32,719.00$ 261,752.00$ 254,072.00$ 17

18 9020 002 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT=5.0’)/ W STUB-OUT & FLAP GATE EA 8.00 36,610.00$ 292,880.00$ 38,000.00$ 304,000.00$ 31,759.00$ 254,072.00$ 68,284.00$ 18

19 9020 003 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT=6.0’))/W STUB-OUT & FLAP GATE EA 2.00 72,266.00$ 144,532.00$ 50,000.00$ 100,000.00$ 34,142.00$ 68,284.00$ 163,608.00$ 19

20 9030 001 BREAKWATER (INSTALL) CY 408.00 291.00$ 118,728.00$ 300.00$ 122,400.00$ 401.00$ 163,608.00$ 161,704.00$ 20

21 9030 002 BREAKWATER (REMOVE) CY 110.00 336.00$ 36,960.00$ 250.00$ 27,500.00$ 147.00$ 16,170.00$ 254,382.00$ 21

TOTAL 6,699,693.20$ TOTAL 9,214,836.00$ TOTAL 10,097,097.10$ 10,098,697.10$

Bidder’s (STRUCTURAL ASSURANCE) Incorrect Totals

for Bid Line Items 4,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21

SIPHON STRUCTURES ESTIMATE
OILCUT DITCH AND SALT BAYOU

MK CONSTRUCTORS BRYSTAR CONTRACTING STRUCTURAL ASSURANCE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               517.15     443064
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     443213
                                                                           562.65**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             24.33     443033
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     443038
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       67.56     443143
ALLSERV OF TEXAS LLC                                   46.56     443169
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    106.52     443175
ASCO                                                  552.81     443176
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      58.50     443212
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    117.04     443219
GULF COAST                                            497.80     443229
                                                                         1,500.77**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               601.70     443015
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         200.00     443163
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     443212
                                                                           896.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                     39.63     443003
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            45.15     443013
ENTERGY                                                18.93     443014
ENTERGY                                               348.10     443015
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     443038
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      460.32     443065
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     443068
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               175.80     443072
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                154.95     443111
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,300.00     443139
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          336.24     443159
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     5.90     443185
                                                                         2,950.56**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             68.59     443068
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.62     443098
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         472.52     443163
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     443212
                                                                           670.11**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     443098
                                                                             2.04**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 9.01     443014
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     443068
                                                                            63.29**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 188.00     443056
AT&T                                                  108.24     443057
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,229.42     443098
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.59     443099
                                                                         2,571.25*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.30     443098
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   105.00     443218
                                                                           110.30*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.44     443042
PATRICK SWAIN                                         263.78     443058
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.53     443098
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          90.00     443163
                                                                           471.75*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          278.42     443098
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          139.44     443099
                                                                           417.86*
COUNTY JUDGE

MARILYN ADAMS                                         500.00     442973
OFFICE DEPOT                                          438.43     443042
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     443098
JEFF R BRANICK                                        645.30     443131
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     443145
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     443152
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         129.90     443163
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     443184
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     443189
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     443217
                                                                         4,314.04*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.81     443098
                                                                            18.81*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.25     443098
                                                                           166.25*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 3,159.20     443006
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                873.00     443045
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.44     443098
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         366.83     443163
                                                                         4,402.47*
GENERAL SERVICES

COUNTY JUDGES & COMM. ASSN. OF TX                   2,600.00     443000
CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     922.10     443001
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   65.00     443028
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     443061
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,390.50     443071
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     443076
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     443092
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      79.71     443172
SPOK INC                                                3.00     443192
                                                                         8,161.73*
DATA PROCESSING

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,461.35     443163
SPOK INC                                               12.08     443192
                                                                         1,473.43*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           384.80     442982
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.54     443098
                                                                           610.34*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

M&D SUPPLY                                             13.01     443033
CUMULUS BROADCASTING, INC.                          3,500.00     443080
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,443.80     443098
AT&T MOBILITY                                         219.48     443210
                                                                         5,176.29*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CRISTY SMITH                                           49.00     442989
JERRY HOLMES                                          393.60     443023
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   13,220.00     443025
OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.59     443042
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        31.50     443067
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          184.38     443098
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          74.99     443163
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    02-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       221.00     443197
AMANDA HAWKINS                                        460.00     443225
                                                                        14,787.06*
DISTRICT CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     443030
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          319.36     443098
                                                                           345.31*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     442978
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     442986
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     443004
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     443040
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     443054
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        900.00     443077
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.66     443098
JOHN STEVENS JR                                        60.00     443134
                                                                        40,361.66*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     443098
                                                                             4.90*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.86     443098
                                                                             2.86*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     442986
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  900.00     442988
JIMMY D. HAMM                                       5,600.62     443020
RIFE KIMLER, LAW OFFICE OF                            800.00     443029
OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.86     443042
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     443066
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     443075
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,987.50     443077
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.09     443098
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     900.00     443118
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     443158
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     443194
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 800.00     443226
                                                                        50,440.07*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     442977
OFFICE DEPOT                                           42.04     443042
ANITA F. PROVO                                        450.00     443047
BRACK JONES JR.                                       325.00     443074
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     443079
JOHN D WEST                                           150.00     443082
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,200.00     443118
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                  75.00     443125
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     443162
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     443184
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     443189
DANE DENNISON                                         336.25     443190
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     443198
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                         75.00     443239
                                                                         3,328.29*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     442977
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        875.00     442981
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    185.00     443002
TRAVIS EVANS                                          650.00     443008
OFFICE DEPOT                                          284.99     443042
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,375.00     443047
WENDELL RADFORD                                       817.00     443048
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        750.00     443077
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     443079
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,175.00     443118
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 325.00     443125
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    02-12-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   850.00     443141
RONALD PLESSALA                                       700.00     443148
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        500.00     443155
ALLEN PARKER                                          225.00     443157
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     443162
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   500.00     443166
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      150.00     443173
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  650.00     443184
MELANIE AIREY                                         600.00     443198
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       575.00     443199
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       225.00     443207
                                                                        11,786.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.74     443098
                                                                            40.74*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.08     443098
                                                                            45.08*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.72     443099
                                                                            92.72*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     443098
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           58.78     443101
                                                                            61.23*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         300.00     442996
MARVA PROVO                                           750.00     443046
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     443098
                                                                         1,052.04*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         500.00     442979
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.25     443098
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     443142
JENNIFER MATTINGLY                                    550.00     443224
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     443232
                                                                         1,555.25*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     443098
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     443100
                                                                            68.82*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.57     443098
                                                                             8.57*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      58.33     442992
COTTON CARGO                                           27.50     442999
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                             112.00     443007
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        3.00     443009
FED EX                                                 75.07     443010
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 149.68     443011
ENTERGY                                               986.27     443015
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   367.00     443024
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,438.85     443042
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     443078
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,379.55     443098
FIVE STAR FEED                                        125.00     443115
CHIEF SUPPLY                                          102.39     443160
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                      73.32     443168
GALLS LLC                                             520.00     443201
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     443212
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   200.00     443218
VECTOR SECURITY                                       111.00     443235
                                                                         6,073.96*
CRIME LABORATORY
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FED EX                                                101.53     443010
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     443093
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                     183.00     443168
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     443170
                                                                           898.50*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                      75.00     442987
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     442991
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    53.24     443012
ENTERGY                                            33,883.78     443014
ENTERGY                                               358.44     443015
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,453.85     443027
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   439.35     443156
ERIC WILLIAMS                                           8.42     443179
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     443180
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  3,219.74     443182
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,537.00     443212
HELICOPTER WORK AIDS                                   36.00     443220
                                                                        42,880.82*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 88.42     443010
OFFICE DEPOT                                          343.72     443042
CHERYL TARVER                                         119.90     443070
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.72     443098
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         38.15     443106
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       109.00     443127
SHARON STREETMAN                                       43.60     443128
JOSH CUYOS                                            242.52     443186
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       224.54     443206
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     130.25     443209
KAREN RIGGS                                            90.47     443211
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      140.61     443227
ANNIE JONES                                            55.59     443233
SHERONDA LEE                                          192.93     443241
                                                                         1,827.42*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,059.45     442976
ENTERGY                                             5,282.93     443015
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 791.32     443053
AT&T                                                  691.39     443057
FLOWERS FOODS                                          89.85     443116
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     154.11     443117
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     443135
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     443202
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     550.55     443212
                                                                         9,154.60*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.13     443098
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               330.00     443102
                                                                           381.13*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.77     443042
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     443060
                                                                           275.77*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     443196
                                                                            70.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.50     443098
                                                                            18.50*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                         14,300.00     442985
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         82,250.00     443171
                                                                        96,550.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC
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HIGHTECH SIGNS                                          8.00     443132
ALLEN HOMANN                                           20.17     443221
                                                                            28.17*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     442993
ENTERGY                                                70.00     443019
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     443034
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.35     443098
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         43.60     443147
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            99.09     443228
                                                                         2,806.04*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     442994
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               164.84     442997
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     443021
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     443035
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          141.95     443099
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            99.11     443228
                                                                         4,404.90*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     443202
                                                                            35.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   284.80     443103
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         500.49     443104
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     20.00     443129
TALON BORDELON                                         15.00     443167
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     443187
TYRE A WELLS                                           20.00     443188
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     443191
DONALD ORCHID                                          20.00     443195
JAVIER ZAVALA FC                                       45.00     443200
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          20.00     443208
KENNY ROBINSON                                         20.00     443222
SHAWN MOUTON                                           20.00     443223
LARRY DOYLE                                            20.00     443230
FAITH DOYLE                                            20.00     443231
CLYDE GAUTHIER III                                     20.00     443234
STACY VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     443236
DAYSI VELASQUEZ                                        20.00     443237
ASHTON EMERSON                                         20.00     443238
GAVEN SEBILE                                           20.00     443242
                                                                         1,145.29*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

ART SIGNS & DECALS                                     80.00     442983
OFFICE DEPOT                                            1.89     443042
                                                                            81.89*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            32,749.11     443181
                                                                        32,749.11*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       363.70     442971
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 434.34     442972
ENTERGY                                             5,280.25     443015
M&D SUPPLY                                            455.28     443033
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     50.70     443036
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                      1,664.42     443051
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,355.34     443053
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         227.88     443055
AT&T                                                  407.52     443057
MSC SYSTEMS                                           123.75     443073
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                3,053.00     443112
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                  12,172.09     443120
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,651.65     443212
                                                                        27,239.92*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR
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ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             190.66     442998
DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                      2.78     443003
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        14.30     443039
OFFICE DEPOT                                          183.99     443042
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      315.00     443050
ALCODE, INC.                                           85.00     443083
PARKER LUMBER                                         122.56     443161
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     443183
                                                                         3,295.59*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               899.19     443015
AT&T                                                  702.81     443057
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             45.93     443068
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     141.70     443212
                                                                         1,789.63*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     640.03     442974
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       63.00     443037
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443084
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443085
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443086
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443087
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443088
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443089
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443090
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     443091
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         18,192.04     443114
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           203.00     443149
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                     22.50     443203
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     443204
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     443205
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     443212
                                                                        19,289.95*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.68     443098
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     443099
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     443109
                                                                           104.31*
                                                                       402,976.61**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               754.94     443015
MUNRO'S                                                49.70     443038
AT&T                                                   33.64     443057
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                             375.00     443062
FIRST CALL                                            319.08     443107
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    24.63     443185
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     443212
                                                                         1,651.37**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          245.34     443042
JUDY PAASCH                                           106.92     443119
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,260.00     443214
                                                                         1,612.26**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  128.00     443178
O'CONNOR'S                                            123.00     443215
                                                                           251.00**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     443094
                                                                           265.93**
GRANT A STATE AID

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          60.90     443022
                                                                            60.90**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND
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JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,908.39     443026
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  797.28     443028
OFFICE DEPOT                                          623.19     443042
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    397.50     443043
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          275.00     443052
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             200.00     443063
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          183.12     443098
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          267.87     443099
JCCSC                                                 540.00     443165
                                                                         5,192.35**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ECOLAB                                                357.74     443005
LUBE SHOP                                              44.48     443032
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,156.64     443059
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           185.00     443081
VINCENT'S A/C                                         250.91     443095
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     443096
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,168.28     443117
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     576.97     443121
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     187.14     443172
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              106.40     443177
SPOK INC                                               16.44     443192
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     117.39     443212
                                                                         4,227.39**
CRIME VICTIMS CLEARING.

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 250.00     443125
                                                                           250.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.99     443042
                                                                            17.99**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS ORAL HISTORY ASSOCIATION                         30.00     442975
BRUCE HAMILTON                                        858.92     443110
BEAUMONT HERITAGE SOCIETY                             100.00     443113
BROADFOOT PUBLISHING COMPANY                          209.00     443130
PORT ARTHUR HISTORICAL SOCIETY                        100.00     443133
TEXAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SOCIETY                            55.00     443146
                                                                         1,352.92**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

LAMAR STATE COLLEGE ORANGE                          1,340.00     443031
                                                                         1,340.00**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

EVELYN ROSHAWN RUNNERS                                 40.00     443243
                                                                            40.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        114.37     442991
MUNRO'S                                               171.48     443038
AT&T                                                  182.68     443057
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        133.13     443137
JESSIE DAVIS                                           44.15     443144
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      39.90     443172
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     443212
SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND                               79,675.00     443244
                                                                        80,455.09**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

MHC DATACOMM                                        3,000.00     443151
                                                                         3,000.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK NA                           369,835.22     443216
                                                                       369,835.22**
AIRPORT FUND

FJORD AVIATION FUELING                              2,833.74     442980
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 25.14     442995
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ENTERGY                                            13,542.03     443017
ENTERGY                                               210.57     443018
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  162.00     443028
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   2,260.00     443044
RITTER @ HOME                                          21.85     443049
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              214.34     443069
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     443098
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              97.22     443105
HERBERT "DUKE" YOUMANS                                923.05     443123
DISH NETWORK                                          100.51     443136
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                    575.25     443138
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   226.00     443150
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 145.83     443154
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      487.75     443174
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         56,554.19     443193
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     713.84     443212
                                                                        79,095.31**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,656.70     443124
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    6,033.72     443126
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 135,244.87     443164
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               113,088.45     443240
                                                                       277,023.74**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     465.25     443212
                                                                           465.25**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,896.62     443122
                                                                         7,896.62**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,539.00     442945
CLEAT                                                 288.00     442946
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           15,318.98     442947
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         150.00     442948
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     442949
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,320.00     442950
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,482.39     442951
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 520,234.02     442952
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     442953
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,727,756.94     442954
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                603,001.57     442955
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        116.23     442956
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,630.29     442957
TGSLC                                                 943.49     442958
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            214.32     442959
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  653,010.36     442960
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,564.99     442961
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,850.57     442962
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,057.25     442963
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        45,716.78     442964
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,067.58     442965
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     442966
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     442967
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     442968
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     442969
CONSERVE                                              165.11     442970
                                                                     3,665,008.17**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    200.00     443002
                                                                           200.00**
MARINE DIVISION

AVIALL                                                473.29     442984
CHEMAX CORP.                                        2,578.33     442990
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 793.70     443011
LAMAR STATE COLLEGE ORANGE                          2,260.00     443031
AERO PRODUCTS                                          37.00     443108
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,180.70     443140
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INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   132.94     443153
                                                                         7,455.96**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               546.78     443122
                                                                           546.78**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          54.77     443163
                                                                            54.77**
                                                                     4,916,921.13***
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Regular, February 12, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 12, 2018
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